“Resolved that pursuant to the provisions of Section 61(1)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013, along with Listing Agreement with the 
Stock Exchange and other applicable provisions, if any, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased 
from Rs.6,50,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore fifty lakh only) divided into 65,00,000 (Sixty five Lakh ) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) to Rs 15,00,00,000 (Rupees fifteen  crores  only)  divided into 1,50,00,000 (one crore  fifty lakh ) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each by creation of additional  ( 85,00,000 ) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each ranking pari -passu 
with the existing equity shares of the Company. 

“Further resolved that pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company as to Authorised Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby altered as follows: - 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs 15,00,00,000 (Rupees fifteen  crores  only)  divided into (1,50,00,000 (one crore  
fifty lakh  ) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only)  each. 

Resolved  Further That   the Board of Directors  be and is  hereby  authorize  such  acts, matters , deeds  and things and give all 
such directions as it may in its  absolute discretion  deem necessary, expedient or desirable, in order to give  eff ect to this   resolution.”

[...]

accommodate the Bonus issue after authorization from Shareholders,  it is desirable to bring the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company in proper co-relation with the new volume of work of its undertaking. It is therefore, considered advisable to increase the 
authorised share capital of the Company from  Rs. 6,50,00,000/- (Rupees Six Corers Fifty Lakhs) divided into 65,00,000 (sixty five 
Lakhs ) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten  only) each. To see the future expansion of Company?s business it is desirable to bring 
the Authorised to Rs 15,00,00,000 (Rupees fifteen  crores only) divided into Rs 1,50,00,000 (one crores fifty lakh)  Equity shares Rs. 
10/- each ranking pari passu with the existing Equity shares of the Company.  

The proposed increase will require the approval of the shareholders by Ordinary Resolution to alter the Clause-V of the Memorandum 
of Association.